

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

RECEIVED

Jan 16 2024

S.C. SUPREME COURT

PETITION FROM HAMPTON COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Bentley Price, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2021-CP-25-00392

Renee S. Beach, Phillip Beach, Robin Beach, Savannah Tuten, and
Seth Tuten, Plaintiffs,

v.

Gregory M. Parker, Gregory M. Parker, Inc. d/b/a Parker’s Corporation,
Blake Greco, and Jason D’Cruz, Vicky Ward, Max Fratoddi, Henry Rosado,
and Private Investigation Services Group, LLC, Defendants,

Of whom

Gregory M. Parker, Gregory M. Parker, Inc. d/b/a Parker’s Corporation,
Blake Greco, and Jason D’Cruz, are Petitioners,

And

Bentley Price, in his official capacity as Hampton County Circuit Court
Judge, *In re*: Civil Action No. 2021-CP-25-00392, is Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION
IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT
AND MOTION FOR STAY**

Mark C. Moore (SC Bar No. 10240)
mmoore@maynardnexsen.com
Susan P. McWilliams (SC Bar No. 3918)
smcwilliams@maynardnexsen.com
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
1230 Main Street, Suite 700 (29201)
Post Office Drawer 2426

Columbia, SC 29202
Telephone: 803.771.8900

R. Markley Dennis, Jr. (SC Bar No. 1639)
mdennis@maynardnexsen.com
Rhett D. Ricard (SC Bar No. 102353)
rricard@maynardnexsen.com
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
205 King Street, Suite 400
Charleston, SC 29401
Telephone: 843.577.9440

Deborah B. Barbier (SC Bar No. 6920)
dbb@deborahbarbier.com
DEBORAH B. BARBIER, LLC
1811 Pickens Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone: 803.445.1032

Ralph E. Tupper (SC Bar No. 5647)
Tupper, Grimsley, Dean, & Canaday, PA
611 Bay Street
Beaufort, SC 29902
Telephone: 843.524.1116
nedtupper@tgdcpa.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Gregory M. Parker,
Gregory M. Parker, Inc., d/b/a Parker's
Corporation, Blake Greco, and Jason D'Cruz

January 16, 2024
Columbia, South Carolina

INDEX

Table of Authorities ii–iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 4

 A. Case Background and Subpoenas. 4

 B. Complex Case Designation and Privilege Dispute 7

 C. First Petition to this Court and the *Ex Parte* Hearing 11

 D. Second Petition to this Court 16

 E. Professor Crystal’s Report 17

 F. Judge Price Found Unqualified by JMSC..... 18

 G. Petitioners’ Request for Judge Price’s Withdrawal 18

Legal Standard 19

 A. Authority to Issue Writs of Prohibition 19

 B. Authority on Disqualification 20

 C. Authority to Issue a Stay 22

Argument 22

 A. Because Judge Price Concluded Assignment of the Case Should be to One Judge, the Upcoming Expiration of His Term Requires His Withdrawal or Removal Now. 22

 B. A Number of Substantive Grounds Warrant Disqualification..... 25

 C. Resort to this Court is Required..... 29

Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aiken Cnty. v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp., 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989)21

Elam v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp., 361 S.C. 9, 602 S.E.2d 772 (2004).....27

H.L. Hayden Co. of New York v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc., 130 F.R.D. 281
(S.D.N.Y. 1989).....16

Hathcock v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp., 53 F.3d 36 (4th Cir. 1995).....21

Health Servs. Acquisition Corp. v. Liljeberg, 796 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1986).....21

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)21

*Oncology & Hematology Assocs. of S.C., LLC v. S.C. Dep’t of Health &
Env’t Control*, 387 S.C. 380, 692 S.E.2d 920 (2010)26

Mallett v. Mallett, 323 S.C. 141, 473 S.E.2d 804 (Ct. App. 1996).....21 n.19

Maybank v. BB&T Corp., 416 S.C. 541, 787 S.E.2d 498 (2016) 21 n.19

Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Solas Oled Ltd., No. 1:21-CV-05205 (LGS),
2021 WL 5154141 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2021).....16

Singletary Constr., LLC v. Reda Home Builders, Inc., No. 3:17-CV-374-JPM,
2019 WL 6870353 (M.D. Tenn. May 23, 2019).....16–17

Smith v. McMaster, No. 3:15-CV-02177-JMC, 2015 WL 5178507
(D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2015).....22

State Bd. of Bank Control v. Sease, 188 S.C. 133, 198 S.E. 602 (1938)20

Stokes-Craven Holding Corp. v. Robinson, 416 S.C. 517, 787 S.E.2d 485 (2016).....22

United States v. Alabama, 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987).....22

United States v. DeTemple, 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998).....21–22

Woodworth v. Gallman, 195 S.C. 157, 10 S.E.2d 316 (1940).....20

Other

Rule 203, SCACR.....9 n.8

Rule 205, SCACR.....	22
Rule 222, SCACR.....	17
Rule 241, SCACR.....	22
Rule 245, SCACR.....	1, 20
Rule 501, SCACR, Code of Judicial Conduct.....	20–21, 28
Rule 501, SCACR, Rule 27, Rules for Judicial Disciplinary Enforcement.....	30
Rule 502, SCACR.....	30
Rule 26, SCRCR.....	16
Rule 54, SCRCR.....	9 n.8
Rule 58, SCRCR.....	9 n.8
Rule 62, SCRCR.....	22
Rule 8, SCADR.....	5
S.C. Const. art. V, § 5.....	19
